

# City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 06038 Version: 1 Name: Progress Software

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/22/2007 In control: BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)

On agenda: 5/1/2007 Final action: 5/1/2007

Enactment date: 5/3/2007 Enactment #: RES-07-00488

Title: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute maintenance contract(s) as needed with Progress

Software Corporation.

**Sponsors:** David J. Cieslewicz

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/1/2007	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
4/23/2007	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
4/17/2007	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	
3/22/2007	1	Information Services	Fiscal Note Required / Approval	
3/22/2007	1	Finance Dept/Approval Group	Approved Fiscal Note By The Comptroller's Office	
3/22/2007	1	Information Services	Referred for Introduction	

### **Fiscal Note**

The cost of this annual maintenance and support agreement will be \$72,712.80 in 2007 and is available in the Information Services budget, account GN01-54941-342000.

#### **Title**

Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute maintenance contract(s) as needed with Progress Software Corporation. **Body** 

WHEREAS, in 1994 the City chose Progress Software for use as the primary in-house software development tool and database through an RFP process; and

WHEREAS, the City operates more than 50 separate databases and applications based on the Progress Software OpenEdge platform; and

WHEREAS, the City has continued to contract for annual software maintenance and support since 1995; and

WHEREAS, Progress Software Corporation is the sole source provider of these services; and

WHEREAS, because this contractor was chosen as a sole-source provider of these services, and the total contract price is over \$25,000, approval of the Common Council is required by MGO 4.26(4)(b) and signature by the mayor and city clerk are required by MGO 4.26(5).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Progress Software Corporation be approved as the sole source provider for annual software maintenance and support services for databases and development tools unique to the Progress environment; and

File #: 06038, Version: 1

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute maintenance contract(s) as needed with Progress Software Corporation, for the above-described services.